WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 33

(By Mr. Maquell)

PASSED chruny 16 1953

In Effect from Passage

FEB 23 1953

O. FITT O'SRIEN,

SESSE AND OF STATE



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 33

(By Mr. Maxwell)

[Passed February 16, 1953; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one and two, chapter one hundred five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, empowering the judge of the circuit court of the fifteenth judicial circuit to employ a competent stenographer, defining duties, and providing for the manner of payment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one and two, chapter one hundred five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 1. Stenographer for Fifteenth Circuit.—The cir-

- 2 cuit court of the fifteenth judicial circuit, or the judge
- 3 thereof in vacation, is hereby empowered and authorized
- 4 to employ and appoint a competent stenographer to aid
- 5 said judge in the performance of all his official duties. Said

- 6 appointment and employment of such stenographer may
- 7 be made by the judge of said court by an order entered
- 8 of record in said court, and said stenographer so appointed
- 9 shall hold office during the pleasure of the court.
 - Sec. 2. Stenographer's Salary.—The compensation of
- 2 said stenographer shall be fixed by said judge at such
- 3 sum as he shall from time to time deem proper, and an
- 4 amount not to exceed one hundred dollars per month, but
- 5 subject to approval by the county court of Harrison coun-
- 6 ty, shall be paid by said county court in addition to the
- 7 amount paid out of the state treasury under the authority
- 8 of section six, article seven, chapter six of the code of
- 9 West Virginia, as amended.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
APM Ruley
Chairman Senate Committee
h λ λ λ λ
Chairman Hayes Committee
Chairman House Committee
O to the state of
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect passage.
Takes effect passage.
Oftone Medo.
Clerk of the Senate
Saslepp
Clerk of the House of Delegates
A 1 (K)
President of the Senate
President of the senate
Speaker House of Delegates
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The within approved this the 20th
, .
day of Jehruany, 1953.
day of February, 1953. William C. Marlan
Governor